financial information of TXU Gas presented in the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet and the unaudited pro forma combined
statements of income reflect the entire assets and operations of TXU Gas for the periods and as of the dates indicated. However, in the TXU Gas
acquisition we acquired only the natural gas distribution and pipeline operations of TXU Gas. See Note 2(a) in the Notes to the Unaudited Pro
Forma Combined Financial Statements.

You should read the following unaudited pro forma combined financial information in conjunction with our audited and unaudited
consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and TXU Gas�s audited and
unaudited financial statements and related notes, which are included in our current reports on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 7, 2004 and
August 31, 2004 and incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. See �Incorporation by Reference.�

S-22

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2004

Historical Historical Pro Forma
Atmos TXU Gas Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment $2,588,059 $2,008,888 $ (147,629)(a)(b) $4,449,318
Less accumulated depreciation and
amortization 903,313 384,619 (884)(a)(b) 1,287,048

Net property, plant and equipment 1,684,746 1,624,269 (146,745) 3,162,270
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 126,895 8,001 4,517 (a)(j) 139,413
Accounts receivable, net 243,719 28,751 41,760 (a) 314,230
Gas stored underground 90,141 129,528 � 219,669
Other current assets 18,710 56,071 (34,930)(a) 39,851

Total current assets 479,465 222,351 11,347 713,163
Goodwill and intangible assets 275,844 299,768 139,440 (b) 715,052
Deferred charges and other assets 240,477 52,236 (1,154)(a)(c)(d) 291,559

$2,680,532 $2,198,624 $ 2,888 $4,882,044

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders� equity

Preferred stock $ � $ 75,000 $ (75,000)(a) $ �
Common stock 263 4 111 (b)(c) 378
Additional paid-in capital 762,464 815,521 (270,148)(b)(c) 1,307,837
Retained earnings 167,535 (135,173) 135,173 (b) 167,535
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (3,416) (3,899) 3,899 (b) (3,416)

Shareholders� equity 926,846 751,453 (205,965) 1,472,334
Long-term debt 863,266 280,077 1,117,104 (a)(c) 2,260,447

Total capitalization 1,790,112 1,031,530 911,139 3,732,781
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 201,123 89,273 (54,469)(a) 235,927
Other current liabilities 210,759 129,588 (95,904)(a)(j) 244,443
Short-term debt � 300,000 (300,000)(a)(c)(j) �
Current maturities of long-term debt 5,918 150,000 (150,000)(a) 5,918

Total current liabilities 417,800 668,861 (600,373) 486,288
Deferred income taxes 227,899 29,722 (29,722)(b) 227,899
Regulatory cost of removal obligation 105,059 134,661 � 239,720
Deferred credits and other liabilities 139,662 333,850 (278,156)(a)(d) 195,356

$2,680,532 $2,198,624 $ 2,888 $4,882,044

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 31

S-23

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2004

Historical Historical Pro Forma
Atmos TXU Gas Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
Operating revenues

Utility segment $1,425,022 $1,075,050 $ (6,054)(e) $2,494,018
Natural gas marketing segment 1,255,386 � � 1,255,386
Other nonutility segment 20,492 � � 20,492
Intersegment eliminations (273,741) � � (273,741)

2,427,159 1,075,050 (6,054) 3,496,155
Purchased gas cost

Utility segment 1,003,977 633,529 � 1,637,506
Natural gas marketing segment 1,214,395 � � 1,214,395
Other nonutility segment 9,158 � � 9,158
Intersegment eliminations (273,042) � � (273,042)

1,954,488 633,529 � 2,588,017

Gross profit 472,671 441,521 (6,054) 908,138
Operating expenses

Operation and maintenance 166,476 280,548 (87,442)(e)(f) 359,582
Depreciation and amortization 69,879 56,988 (5,739)(e)(f)(g) 121,128
Taxes, other than income 45,901 78,962 10 (e) 124,873

Total operating expenses 282,256 416,498 (93,171) 605,583

Operating income 190,415 25,023 87,117 302,555
Miscellaneous income (expense) 7,850 (120,306) 123,317 (e)(f) 10,861
Interest charges 49,506 26,086 23,916 (e)(h) 99,508

Income (loss) before income taxes 148,759 (121,369) 186,518 213,908
Income tax expense (benefit) 56,148 (15,654) 40,411 (i) 80,905

Net income (loss) $ 92,611 $ (105,715) $146,107 $ 133,003

Per share data
Basic income per share $ 1.79 $ 1.78

Diluted income per share $ 1.78 $ 1.77

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 51,788 22,939 74,727

Diluted 52,166 22,939 75,105

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

S-24

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 33

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2003

Historical Historical Pro Forma
Atmos TXU Gas Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
Operating revenues

Utility segment $1,554,082 $1,344,106 $(17,729)(e) $2,880,459
Natural gas marketing segment 1,668,493 � � 1,668,493
Other nonutility segment 21,630 � � 21,630
Intersegment eliminations (444,289) � � (444,289)

2,799,916 1,344,106 (17,729) 4,126,293
Purchased gas cost

Utility segment 1,062,679 790,542 � 1,853,221
Natural gas marketing segment 1,644,328 � � 1,644,328
Other nonutility segment 1,540 � � 1,540
Intersegment eliminations (443,607) � � (443,607)

2,264,940 790,542 � 3,055,482

Gross profit 534,976 553,564 (17,729) 1,070,811
Operating expenses

Operation and maintenance 205,090 287,811 (36,554)(e)(f) 456,347
Depreciation and amortization 87,001 74,054 (8,253)(e)(f)(g) 152,802
Taxes, other than income 55,045 91,414 1,138 (e) 147,597

Total operating expenses 347,136 453,279 (43,669) 756,746

Operating income 187,840 100,285 25,940 314,065
Miscellaneous income 2,191 3,658 (4,361)(e) 1,488
Interest charges 63,660 40,862 25,807 (e)(h) 130,329

Income before income taxes 126,371 63,081 (4,228) 185,224
Income tax expense 46,910 19,287 3,077 (i) 69,274

Net income (loss) $ 79,461 $ 43,794 $ (7,305) $ 115,950

Per share data
Basic income per share $ 1.72 $ 1.67

Diluted income per share $ 1.71 $ 1.67

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 46,319 22,939 69,258

Diluted 46,496 22,939 69,435

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

S-25

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 35

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements give effect to the July 2004 common stock offering, the consummation of the

TXU Gas acquisition, the use of the $235.8 million of net proceeds from the July 2004 common stock offering and the approximately